Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan TUGUEGARAO CITY

## NINTH CITY COUNCIL

## COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 205 - 2024

July 05, 2024

## Submitted by: COMMITTEE ON TOURISM, CULTURE AND ARTS

## PRESENT:

HON.	IMOGEN	CLAIRE I	M.	CALLANGAN
HON.	TIRSO V.	MANGAI	DA	

HON. KARINA S. GAUANI-VIERNES

## **RESOURCE PERSON:**

MR. JOHNNY A. GERARDO DR. BELLA PATRICIA G. OSALVO Chair (Tourism, Culture and Arts)
Vice-Chair (Tourism, Culture and Arts) (via zoom)
Member (via zoom)

- City Vice-Mayor's Representative
- Awardee (via zoom)

## SUBJECT:

Draft Resolution Commending Dr. Bella Patricia G. Osalvo, RSW, MSSW, JD, DPA of Cagayan State University-Carig Campus for being Recognized as One of the Outstanding Professional Social Workers of the ASEAN Social Worker Consortium-Philippines for 2023-2024 through the "Gawad Parangal sa Natatanging Manggagawang Panlipunan" on June 19, 2024 – sponsored by Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

## **FINDINGS:**

- 1. The awarding ceremonies was held in the City of Manila through the "Gawad Parangal sa Natatanging Kontribusyon ng Manggagawang Panlipunan" on June 19, 2024.
- 2. The recognition was in celebration of the Filipino Social Workers' Day with the theme: "Makabuluhang Pamumuhay ng mga Pihpinong Manggagawang Panhpunan na May Pagpapahalaga sa Tao, Pamayanan, at Kalikasan" in partnership with the Department of Social Welfare and Development.
- 3. Dr. Bella Patricia G. Osalvo, RSW, MSSW, JD, DPA, a resident of Barangay Pengue Ruyu and the Social Work Program Coordinator at the Cagayan State University Carig Campus, was recognized as one of the Outstanding Professional Social Workers of the ASEAN Social Work Consortium Philippines for 2023-2024.
- 4. Dr. Osalvo, was awarded in recognition of her contributions to social development, people empowerinent, as well as an opportunity to promote solidarity among social work practitioners across various settings.
- 5. The City Government of Tuguegarao deemed it proper and necessary to commend DR. BELLA PATRICIA G. OSALVO, RSW, MSSW, JD, DPA for her hard work and achievement.

de

3.4

# **RECOMMENDATION:**

Finding the subject indorsement to be in order and meritorious, the committee favorably recommend the passage of the Draft Resolution Commending Dr. Bella Patricia G. Osalvo, RSW, MSSW, JD, DPA of Cagayan State University-Carig Campus for being Recognized as One of the Outstanding Professional Social Workers of the ASEAN Social Worker Consortium-Philippines for 2023-2024 through the "Gawad Parangal sa Natatanging Manggagawang Panlipunan" on June 19, 2024.

Respectfully submitted by:

HON. IMOGEN CLAIRE M. CALLANGAN Chairman

HON. TI NGADA

HON. KARINA S. GAUANI-VIERNES Member

### DRAFT RESOLUTION COMMENDING DR. BELLA PATRICIA G. OSALVO, RSW, MSSW, JD, DPA OF CAGAYAN STATE UNIVERSITY-CARIG CAMPUS FOR BEING RECOGNIZED AS ONE OF THE OUTSTANDING PROFESSIONAL SOCIAL WORKERS OF THE ASEAN SOCIAL WORK CONSORTIUM-PHILIPPINES FOR 2023-2024 THROUGH THE "GAWAD PARANGAL SA NATATANGING MANGGAGAWANG PANLIPUNAN" ON JUNE 19, 2024

#### SPONSORED BY:

#### HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II

WHEREAS the awarding ceremonies was held in the City of Manila through the "Gawad Parangal sa Natatanging Kontribusyon ng Manggagawang Panlipunan" on June 19, 2024;

WHEREAS the recognition was in celebration of the Filipino Social Workers' Day with the theme: "Makabuluhang Pamumuhay ng mga Pilipinong Manggagawang Panlipunan na May Pagpapahalaga sa Tao, Pamayanan, at Kalikasan" in partnership with the Department of Social Welfare and Development;

WHEREAS, DR. BELLA PATRICIA G. OSALVO, RSW, MSSW, JD, DPA is a resident of Barangay Pengue Ruyu and the Social Work Program Coordinator at the Cagayan State University-Carig Campus;

WHEREAS, DR. BELLA PATRICIA G. OSALVO, RSW, MSSW, JD, DPA was recognized as one of the Outstanding Professional Social Workers of the ASEAN Social Work Consortium-Philippines for 2023-2024;

WHEREAS, DR. BELLA PATRICIA G. OSALVO, RSW, MSSW, JD, DPA was awarded in recognition of her contributions to social development, people empowerment, as well as an opportunity to promote solidarity among social work practitioners across various settings;

WHEREAS, the Tuguegarao City Government deemed it proper and necessary to commend **DR. BELLA PATRICIA G. OSALVO, RSW, MSW, JD, DPA** for her hard work and achievement.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to commend DR. BELLA PATRICIA G. OSALVO, RSW, MSSW, JD, DPA of Cagayan State University-Carig Campus for being recognized as one of the Outstanding Professional Social Workers of the ASEAN Social Work Consortium-Philippines for 2023-2024 through the "Gawad Parangal Sa Natatanging Manggagawang Panlipunan" on June 19, 2024

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to furnish a copy of this Resolution to Dr. Bella Patricia G. Osalvo her information.